

FORM PTO-1595

PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

Express Mail Label ET318111760US

Date of Deposit: July 8, 2002

Attorney Docket No. 23638-010

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

07-12-2002

102153042

Nev. 6-93) NMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Patent and Trademark Office			
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Americomm Direct Marketing, Inc.	Name: Infoseal, L.L.C.			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address:			
Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: May 2, 2002; June 28, 2002	Street Address: 55 West Sheffield Avenue Englewood, New jersey 07631			
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution	n date of the application is February 13, 2002			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exceution  A. Patent Application No(s):	B. Patent No(s):			
Additional numbers at	5,281,799 5,410,136 5,439,255 6,189,936			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Carol H. Peters Address: MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS GLOVSKY and POPEO, P.C. One Financial Center Boston, MA 02111	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications involved: [4]</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) S160.00</li> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>☐ The Commissioner is authorized to charge Deposit Account No: 50-0311, Reference No. 23638-010.</li> </ul>			
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is frue of	and carrege and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  July 8, 2002			
Carol H. Peters Reg. No. 45,010	nature			
Name of Person Signing  Signing  Name of Person Signing  Sig				
LACOR, DANGER pages Wending of the speet, attachments, and account				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

BOX ASSIGNMENT Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT** REEL: 013056 FRAME: 0901

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Americomm Direct Marketing, Inc., (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns the right, title and interest in, to and under the Letters Patents, which are specifically identified and listed in Schedule A, attached hereto, incorporated herein and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Infoseal, L.L.C., a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Virginia, U.S.A. having offices at 55 West Sheffield Avenue, Englewood, New Jersey 07631, U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Letters Patents, specifically identified and listed in Schedule A hereto, including its right to sue for and collect for past infringement thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which by Assignor is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Letters Patents identified in Schedule A hereto, and any and all renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof in the United States or in any country, including Assignor's right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof; and the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the inventions, discoveries and applications of the Letters Patents identified in Schedule A hereto; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patents in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for the above inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patents issuing on the inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on the above inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 013056 FRAME: 0902 We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention and the Letters Patents identified in Schedule A hereto and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the invention and the Letters Patents identified in Schedule A hereto and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof

EVECUTED 414.		
EVECUTED (UIS	da da	ay of $\mathcal{M}_{\ell'}$ 2002.
		ASSIGNOR: Americomm Direct Marketing, Inc.
		Name: Addison Everett
		Name: Addison Everett Title: Chief Financial Officer
STATE OF	) ) SS:	
COUNTY OF	)	knowledged before me in the City ofAflanta,
The foregoin	g instrument was ack	knowledged before me in the City of 7749770 of
Americomm Direct Ma	arketing Inc., a	hnowledged before me in the City of
	• •	Thoram Collos
KAREN GOLDSTEIN tary Public, Dekalb County, ( nmission Expires February 2	Georgia 26, 2005	Notary Public My Commission Expires: 2/76/05
EXECUTED this	328thda	ay of June 2002.
		ASSIGNEE: Infoseal, L.L.C.
		Cade Hard
		Name: ANDROW HARNETT Title:
STATE OF A	~ ) )	
COUNTY OF BU	) ) SS: )	Title:
COUNTY OF BU	ng instrument was acl	Title:  Sknowledged before me in the City of ENGLE WOOD,
COUNTY OF BU	ng instrument was acl	Eknowledged before me in the City of EMBLE WOOG of company, on behalf of the company.  Show the company of the company.
COUNTY OF BU	ng instrument was ack	Title:  Sknowledged before me in the City of ENGLE WOOD,

## SCHEDULE A — PATENTS

TITLE	PATENT NO.	COUNTRY	ISSUE DATE
Apparatus and Method for the Xerographic Printing of Information Cards	5,281,799	USA	01/25/94
Apparatus and Method for the Xerographic Printing and Magnetic Encoding of Information Cards	5,410,136	USA	04/25/95
Apparatus and Method for the Xerographic Printing of Information Cards	5,439,255	USA	08/08/95
Prescription Label Device	6,189,936	USA	02/20/01

TRA 1647821v1

**RECORDED: 07/08/2002** 

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 013056 FRAME: 0904